

Appeal No. 14-35791

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ROBERT ELOFSON, in his official capacity as the Director of the River
Restoration Project for the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington Case No. 3:12-CV-05109-BHS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Brian A. Knutsen, WSBA No. 38806
Richard A. Smith, WSBA No. 21788
Elizabeth H. Zultoski, WSBA No. 44988
Claire E. Tonry, WSBA No. 44497
Smith & Lowney, PLLC
2317 E. John Street; Seattle, Washington 98112
Telephone: (206) 860-2883; Facsimile: (206) 860-4187

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NMFS Violated NEPA by Approving the Hatchery Programs without Preparing an EIS.....	4
A. NMFS' failure to prepare an EIS is not cured by tiering.....	4
B. The context and intensity of NMFS' actions require an EIS.....	7
1. The context is extraordinary.....	7
2. Unique geographic areas are affected.....	8
3. The action may set precedent.....	9
4. The effects of the actions are highly Uncertain.....	10
5. The effects of the actions are controversial.....	11
6. There are significant effects on ESA-listed species.....	12
7. There are cumulatively significant effects.....	12

a.	A single NEPA document was required for NMFS’ action on Puget Sound hatcheries.....	13
b.	There are cumulatively significant effects that require an EIS.....	14
8.	The actions cause a significant loss of scientific resources.....	15
II.	The District Court Erred in Not Vacating NMFS’ Agency Actions.....	16
III.	DOI Violated NEPA in Funding and Implementing the Hatcheries.....	17
A.	The funding agreements are part of the “whole” record.....	17
B.	DOI’s actions required compliance with NEPA procedures.....	18
C.	DOI violated NEPA by not completing any NEPA process.....	20
D.	Alternatively, DOI failed to timely supplement its NEPA efforts.....	21
IV.	DOI Violated the ESA by Failing to Consult.....	22
A.	The district court erred in striking materials submitted in support of an ESA citizen suit claim.....	22
B.	The claim does not challenge actions by BIA.....	26
C.	The failure to consult claim is not moot.....	26

V.	The July 2012 BiOp is Not in Accordance with Law.....	30
VI.	The Hatchery Defendants did not Meet their Heavy Burden in Establishing Mootness.....	32
A.	Condition Exemptions to Liability do not Moot a Take Claim.....	37
B.	New notice was not required to address the Limit 6 Approval.....	39
C.	The Hatchery Defendants did not Prove Compliance with the Exemptions.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(C).....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 12
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24, 38, 40
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	28
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 14
<i>Ctr. for Env’tl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15

Ctr. for Sierra Nev. Conservation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
832 F.Supp.2d 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....24

Connor v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....28, 30

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co., 257 F.3d 1071
(9th Cir. 2001).....39

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 451 F.3d 1005
(9th Cir. 2006).....10

Forest Guardians v. Johanns, 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006).....26, 28, 29

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....26, 29

Friends of Endangered Species v. Jantzen, 760 F.2d 976
(9th Cir. 1985).....11

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins, 456 F.3d 955
(9th Cir. 2006).....13

Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....22

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Rittenhouse, 305 F.3d 957
(9th Cir. 2002).....13

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 681 F.3d 1006
(9th Cir. 2012).....24, 25, 27

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 284 F.3d 1062
(9th Cir. 2002).....15

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....5

Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 342 F.3d 1080
(9th Cir. 2003).....19, 42

Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay,
508 U.S. 581 (1993).....25

Lockhart v. Kenops, 972 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991).....15

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....22

McLachlan v. Bell, 261 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2001).....41, 42

Metcalf v. Daley, 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....16, 21

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....6, 15

Marbled Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co., 83 F.3d 1060
(9th Cir. 1996).....25

Nabors v. United States, 568 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1978).....25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 664 (2007).....24

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Butler, 160 F. Supp. 2d 1180
(W.D. Wash. 2001).....16

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....4, 10

Native Fish Soc’y v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
No. 3:12-CV-00431-HA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111505
(D. Or. May 16, 2013).....39, 40

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston, 146 F.3d 1118
(9th Cir. 1998).....29

Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States, 227 F.3d 1186
(9th Cir. 2000).....25

Nw. Coalition for Alternatives to Pesticides v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency, 920 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....25

Nw. Eenvtl. Advocates v. U.S. Eenvtl. Protection Agency, 855 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012).....31

Nw. Eenvtl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon, 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988).....28

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Kimbell, 593 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Or. 2009).....26

Or. Natural Res. Council v. Lyng, 882 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1989).....6

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Goodman, 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007).....4

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....4, 5, 16, 20

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv., 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998).....9

Rhoades v. Avon Products, Inc., 824 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 2007).....41

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....30

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....10, 12

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....11

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....27

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
307 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2002), *withdrawn as moot*,
355 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004).....41

Thomas v. Peterson, 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....28

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 885 F.2d 551
(9th Cir. 1989).....18

Ultramar Am., Ltd. v. Dwelle, 900 F.2d 1412
(9th Cir. 1990).....19

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....25

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 413 F.3d 1024
(9th Cir. 2005).....22, 23, 24

Waterkeepers N. Cal. v. AG Indus. Mfg., Inc., 375 F.3d 913
(9th Cir. 2004).....40

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472
(9th Cir. 2011).....22, 23, 24

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 538 F.Supp.2d 1302
(D. Idaho 2007).....23

Wild Equity Inst. v. City & County of San Francisco,
No. 13-15046, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 4854
(9th Cir. March 25, 2015).....38

Statutes

16 U.S.C.

§ 1131.....8

§ 1536.....*passim*

§ 1538.....40

§ 1539.....37, 41

§ 1540.....25, 39

§ 3117.....25

33 U.S.C.
 § 1365.....40
 § 1369.....24

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 135.3.....41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....7, 8, 13
50 C.F.R. § 223.203.....37, 41, 42
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....27, 30
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....28, 31

Other Authorities

64 Fed. Reg. 14,308 (March 24, 1999).....33
64 Fed. Reg. 58,910 (Nov. 1, 1999).....33
69 Fed. Reg. 26,364 (May 12, 2004).....34
80 Fed. Reg. 15,986 (March 26, 2015).....9
